

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 6, 2005**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 04-1182**

---

**XCEL ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**FEBRUARY 11, 2005  
FINAL BRIEF: MARCH 28, 2005**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
1. Role of the Commission Under PURPA Section 210.....	5
2. Role of the States Under PURPA Section 210.....	6
3. Role of the Courts Under PURPA Section 210.....	7
B. Dispute Over Renewable Energy Credits.....	7
C. The Commission’s Orders.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW IN THE FIRST INSTANCE FERC’S INTERPRETATION OF PURPA SECTION 210.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED PURPA AND IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS TO CONCLUDE THAT THE TRANSFER OF RECS IS A MATTER OF STATE, RATHER THEN FEDERAL LAW.....	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. Neither the Statute Nor the Regulations Contemplate the Renewable or Environmental Attributes of the Selling QF in the Setting of Rates.....	16
C. The Commission Did Not Require Purchases in Excess of the Utility’s Avoided Costs or in Contravention of its Precedent.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	4,6
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	16
<i>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 205 F.3d 235 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Connecticut Valley Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2,5,13
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4,7
* <i>Industrial Cogenerators v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2,12,13,14
<i>New Charleston Power I, L.P. v. FERC</i> 56 F.3d 1430 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>New York State Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2,7,13
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2,13,14,15
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1264 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>American Ref-Fuel Co., et al.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003).....	3, passim
<i>American Ref-Fuel Co., et al.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2004).....	3, passim
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,215, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....	22
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. 825l(b).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES: (con't)

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. §§ 796(17)-(18).....4,12,13,18

Section 210, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....passim

Section 210(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a).....5

Section 210(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b).....5

Section 210(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d).....5,6

Section 210(f), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f).....6

\* Section 210(h), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h).....1,2,7,12,22

Regulations

18 C.F.R. Part 292.....2

18 C.F.R. § 292.101(b)(6).....6

18 C.F.R. §§ 292.201-.207.....4

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(a)(2).....6

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(e).....6
